shareholders without canceling the ordinary shares which issued for accommodate the exercise of the 
warrants to purchase the Company's ordinary shares (SSP-W1 and SSP-W2) and approve the amendment to 
Clause 4. of the Memorandum of Association to be in line with the reduction of registered capital as follow: 

No. 4 Registered Capital  THB 1,369,169,683 THB (One Billion Three 
Hundred Sixty-Nine 
Million One Hundred 
Sixty-Nine Thousand Six 
Hundred Eighty-Three)  

Consisting of  1,369,169,683 
Shares 

(One Billion Three 
Hundred Sixty-Nine 
Million One Hundred 
Sixty-Nine Thousand Six 
Hundred Eighty-Three) 
Shares 

A par value of THB 1.00  THB  (one) 

Dividing to   

Ordinary shares 1,369,169,683 
Shares 

(One Billion Three 
Hundred Sixty-Nine 
Million One Hundred 
Sixty-Nine Thousand Six 
Hundred Eighty-Three) 
Shares 

Preferential shares - None  -   

In addition, the Board of Directors’ meeting has approved to propose to the shareholders’ 
meeting to consider and approve the authorization of the Board of Directors and/or the Executive Committee 
and/or  Chief Executive Offer and/or a person authorized by the Board of Directors and/or the Executive

[...]

capital of THB 1,369,169,683 to THB  1,419,169,683 by issuing 50,000,000  shares, with a par value of THB 
1 per share and approve the amendment to Clause 4 .  of the Memorandum of Association to be in line with 
the increase of registered capital as follow: 

No. 4 Registered Capital  THB 1,419,169,683 THB (One Billion Four 
Hundred Nineteen 
Million One Hundred 
Sixty-Nine Thousand 
Six Hundred Eighty-
Three)  

Consisting of  1,419,169,683 Shares (One Billion Four 
Hundred Nineteen 
Million One Hundred 
Sixty-Nine Thousand 
Six Hundred Eighty-
Three) Shares 

A par value of THB 1.00  THB  (one) 

Dividing to   

Ordinary shares 1,419,169,683 Shares (One Billion Four 
Hundred Nineteen 
Million One Hundred 
Sixty-Nine Thousand 
Six Hundred Eighty-
Three) Shares 

Preferential shares - None  -   

In addition, the Board of Directors’ meeting has approved to propose to the shareholders’ 
meeting to consider and approve the authorization of Board of Directors and/or the Executive Committee 
and/or the Chief Executive Officer and/or any other person appointed by the Board of Directors and/or the